The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data should be read in
conjunction with (1) Century's audited consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations," which are each included in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003; and (2) the separate
audited financial statements and accompanying notes of Nordural which are
included in the Original Form 8-K filed on March 16, 2004.

   4

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003

   U.S. GAAP   U.S. GAAP   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CENTURY   NORDURAL   ADJUSTMENTS   NORDURAL   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 28,204   $  9,898   $   --   $  9,898   $   3,277(1)   $   91,099
   230,395(2)
   (165,675)(3)
   (12,000)(4)

Edgar Filing: CENTURY ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

3

   (3,000)(5)
  Accounts receivable -- net.....   51,370   5,897   --   5,897   --   57,267
  Due from affiliates.....   10,957   14,877   --   14,877   (14,877)(1)   10,957
  Inventories.....   89,360   12,635   --   12,635   --   101,995
  Prepaid and other current assets.....   4,101   1,663   --   1,663   --   5,764
  Deferred taxes -- current portion.....   3,413   --   --   --   --   3,413
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   187,405   44,970   --   44,970   38,120   270,495
Property, plant and equipment -- net.....   494,957   215,897   832   216,729   36,473(3)   748,159
Intangible assets -- net.....   99,136   --   --   --   83,771(3)   182,907
Other assets.....   28,828   13,926   (861)   13,065   (13,065)(3)   28,828
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total.....  $810,326   $274,793   $   (29)   $274,764   $ 145,299   $1,230,389
   ========   ========   =======   ========   =========   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable, trade.....  $ 34,829   $  6,463   $   --   $  6,463   $   --   $   41,292
  Due to affiliates.....   27,139   147   --   147   --   27,286
  Industrial revenue bonds.....   7,815   --   --   --   --   7,815
  Current portion of long term debt.....   --   14,411   --   14,411   --   14,411
  Accrued and other current liabilities.....   30,154   2,067   280   2,347   --   32,501
  Accrued employee benefits costs -- current
   portion.....   8,934   --   --   --   --   8,934
  Deferred taxes -- current portion.....   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   108,871   23,088   280   23,368   --   132,239
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
Long term debt -- net.....   322,310   174,024   862   174,886   --   497,196
Notes payable -- affiliates.....   14,000   --   --   --   (12,000)(4)   2,000
Accrued pension benefits costs -- less
  current portion.....   10,764   --   --   --   --   10,764
Accrued postretirement benefits costs -- less
  current portion.....   78,218   --   --   --   --   78,218
Other liabilities.....   33,372   2,141   --   2,141   --   35,513
Deferred taxes -- less current portion.....   55,094   4,440   (167)   4,273   --   59,367
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total noncurrent liabilities.....   513,758   180,605   695   181,300   (12,000)   683,058
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Convertible preferred stock (8.0%
   cumulative, 500,000 shares
   outstanding).....   25,000   --   --   --   --   25,000
  Common stock (one cent par value,
   50,000,000 shares authorized; 21,130,839
   shares outstanding at December 31,
   2003).....   211   --   --   --   85(2)   296
  Capital stock.....   --   59,500   --   59,500   (59,500)(3)   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....   173,138   --   --   --   230,310(2)   403,448
  Accumulated other comprehensive income
   (loss).....   (5,222)   --   (280)   (280)   280(3)   (5,222)
  Retained earnings (deficit).....   (5,430)   11,600   (724)   10,876   724(3)   (8,430)
   (11,600)(1)
   (3,000)(5)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   187,697   71,100   (1,004)   70,096   157,299   415,092
   --------   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total.....  $810,326   $274,793   $   (29)   $274,764   $ 145,299   $1,230,389
   ========   ========   =======   ========   =========   ==========

Edgar Filing: CENTURY ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

4

 See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

   5

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003

   1. Reflects an adjustment to eliminate Nordural shareholder loans, a
portion of which is expected to be repaid prior to closing and the balance is
expected to be offset against retained earnings.

[…]

Current liabilities.....   (23,368)
  Noncurrent liabilities.....   (181,300)
   ---------
  Total purchase price.....   $ 165,675
   =========

   4. Reflects the payment of a portion of the remaining outstanding principal
under a promissory note payable to Glencore.

   5. Reflects the payment of dividends on Century's convertible preferred
stock.

   6

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

   U.S. GAAP   U.S. GAAP   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

Edgar Filing: CENTURY ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

5

   CENTURY   NORDURAL   ADJUSTMENTS   NORDURAL   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

NET SALES:
Third-party customers.....  $660,593   $100,939   $   --   $100,939   $   --   $761,532
Related parties.....   121,886   --   --   --   --   121,886
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   782,479   100,939   --   100,939   --   883,418
Cost of goods sold.....   734,441   82,003   231   82,234   (5,249)(1)   808,262
   (3,164)(2)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   48,038   18,936   (231)   18,705   8,413   75,156
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses.....   20,833   558   --   558   --   21,391
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   27,205   18,378   (231)   18,147   8,413   53,765
Interest expense -- third
  party.....   (41,269)   (5,401)   --   (5,401)   --   (46,670)
Interest expense -- related
  party.....   (2,579)   --   --   --   900(3)   (1,679)
Interest income.....   339   --   --   --   --   339
Net gain (loss) on forward
  contracts.....   25,691   --   --   --   --   25,691
Investment income.....   3,063   --   3,063(4)   --   3,063
Other income
  (expense) -- net.....   (688)   --   --   --   --   (688)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes and minority
  interest.....   8,699   16,040   (231)   15,809   9,313   33,821
Income tax benefit
  (expense).....   (2,841)   (2,887)   41   (2,846)   (3,260)(5)   (11,634)
   (2,687)(6)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before minority
  interest and cumulative
  effect of change in
  accounting principle.....   5,858   13,153   (190)   12,963   3,366   22,187
Minority interest.....   986   --   --   --   --   986
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before
  cumulative effect of change
  in accounting principle.....   6,844   13,153   (190)   12,963   3,366   23,173
Cumulative effect of change in
  accounting principle, net of
  tax benefit of $3,430.....   (5,878)   --   --   --   --   (5,878)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   966   13,153   (190)   12,963   3,366   17,295
Preferred dividends.....   (2,000)   --   --   --   --   (2,000)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss) applicable
  to common shareholders.....  $ (1,034)  $ 13,153   $  (190)   $ 12,963   $ 3,366   $ 15,295
   ========   ========   =======   ========   =======   ========

   7

Edgar Filing: CENTURY ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

6

   U.S. GAAP   U.S. GAAP   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CENTURY   NORDURAL   ADJUSTMENTS   NORDURAL   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)